
DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES 

OFFICE OF THE  
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 
1111 WASHINGTON ST SE    
MS 47001 
O LYMPIA, WA 98504-7001 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
December 21st, 2022 
 
 
The Honorable Bernard Dean    The Honorable Sarah Bannister 
Chief Clerk of the House    Secretary of the Senate 
338B Legislative Building    312 Legislative Building 
Olympia, WA 98504     Olympia, WA 98504 
 
 
Dear Chief Clerk Dean and Secretary Bannister: 
 
 
In 2022, the Washington State Legislature amended RCW 79.13.060 through HB 1430 to provide longer 
terms for specific types of leases from a maximum of 55 years to 99 years. As part of this extension, the 
statute requires the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) to report to the Office of Financial 
Management (OFM) and appropriate committees of the legislature within 30 days of the date of 
execution of the lease. The report must include a financial analysis that justifies the financial benefit for 
the added term and schedule for periodic rental adjustment. 
 
DNR’s Commercial Real Estate staff received a request from one of our commercial lessees in 
compliance with RCW 79.13.060 (b) (ii and iii). Below is a short summary justifying the financial 
benefit for the added terms and schedule for periodic rental adjustments. 
 
REEF/Eastgate 
 
This ground lease was originally entered into on May 31, 1997 with a 55 year term set to expire May 31, 
2052. A lease extension has been granted for an additional 44 years now set to expire on May 31, 2096. 
This ground lease currently has no vacancies, but with less than 30 years remaining the lessee foresees 
challenges finding and keeping tenants as they will not be able to plan for long-term tenancy. Lessee has 
also indicated that with less time to amortize costs capital improvements will be hard to justify which 
will lead to decreased asset value and future increased capital improvements costs for DNR. With the 
lease extension for another 44 years, landlord is able to attract new tenants and invest in capital 
improvements, including roof and HVAC replacements, increasing the value of the asset and providing 
economic value to the community. 
 
The lease extension will continue to follow the previous terms of the ground lease with provisions for 
rental adjustments every five years based on either CPI changes or reappraisal. 
 

https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=79.13.060


2 
 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 360-486-3469 or Brian.Considine@dnr.wa.gov.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Brian Considine 
Legislative Director 
Office of the Commissioner of Public Lands 
 
 
 
Enclosed: First Amendment to Ground Lease (DNR Lease #39-069982) 
 
 
Cc:  House Rural Development, Agriculture, & Natural Resource Committee 
 Senate Agriculture, Water, Natural Resources, & Parks Committee  
 Jim Cahill, Senior Budget Assistant, Natural Resources, OFM 
 Lisa Borkowski, Budget Assistant, Natural Resources, OFM 

Brian Considine, Legislative Director, Office of the Commissioner of Public Lands  
 Todd Welker, Deputy Supervisor, State Lands, Dept. of Natural Resources  

Michael Kearney, Division Manager, Product, Sales, and Leasing, Dept. of Natural Resources 
Kari Fagerness, Commercial Real Estate Program, Dept. of Natural Resources  

 
 
 
 

mailto:Brian.Considine@dnr.wa.gov


HILARY S. FRANZ 

COMM1SSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

DNR Lease #39-069982 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE is made this _21st_ day of November 

2022 by and between State of Washington, by its Department of Natural Resources 

("State/Lessor"), and REEF Eastgate, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Lessee"). 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Ground Lease (Lease) dated May 23, 1997, 

by and between State of Washington, by its Department of Natural Resources (State) and 

Touchstone Corporation {Lessee), which Lease was subsequently assigned to Touchstone 

Partners I, LLC, by that certain Lease Assignment approved June 10, 1998, then subsequently 

assigned to Touchstone 111-302, LLC, by that certain Lease Assignment dated December 14, 

1999, and then amended to reflect a name change from Touchstone 111-302, LLC, to REEF 

Eastgate, LLC, as set forth by that Amended Certificate of Formation/Registrations dated July 7, 

2015 (collectively, the "Lease"), for that certain real property known as the Eastgate Building 

located at the commonly known address of 15500 SE 30th Place, Bellevue, Washington 98007 
(the "Premises"), as more fully described in the Lease and the attached Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to extend the Lease term as permitted by and subject to the 

conditions of RCW 79.13.060, and Lessor is agreeable to these modifications of the Lease, and 

the parties desire to modify the Lease accordingly; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein, 

the parties hereby mutually agree as follows: 

1. Extension Term and Expiration Date: The term of the Lease, as set forth in Section 2

of the Ground Lease shall be amended to extend the term by forty-four (44) years,

commencing on June 1, 2052 and expiring on the new Expiration Date of May 31,

2096 {the "Extension Term").

DNR Lease #39-069982 REEF Eastgate, LLC 

First Amendment to Ground Lease 












